customized according to the company's actual situation to balance CSR and economic
benefits [9].

4.3 Sensitivity Analysis of Innovation Factors

In optimizing CSR innovation pathways, sensitivity analysis of innovation factors is
crucial. The model analysis shows (see Table 4) that environmental investment has
the greatest impact on the Environmental Protection Priority Pathway; a 10% increase
in investment can improve the score by 15%, but economic performance slightly de-
clines [10]. Social public welfare participation significantly affects the Social Impact
Enhancement Pathway; a 10% increase can raise the social impact score by 12%, with
limited improvement in economic performance. The return on economic investment is
most sensitive in the Economic Performance Drive Pathway; a 5% increase can boost
economic performance scores by 10% and increase stakeholder satisfaction.

Optimization Analysis of Corporate Social Responsibility   413

Table 4. Sensitivity Analysis of Innovation Factors.

Innovation
Factor

Pathway Selec-
tion

Increase
(%)

Environmen-
tal Protection

Score

Social
Impact
Score

Economic
Perfor-
mance
Score

Stakehold-
er Satisfac-

tion

Environ-
mental In-
vestment

Environmental
Protection

Priority Path-
way

10% 15% -3% -5% 2%

Social Public
Welfare

Participation

Social Impact
Enhancement

Pathway
10% 3% 12% 1% 8%

Economic
Investment

Return

Economic
Performance

Drive Pathway
5% 2% 4% 10% 6%

Stakeholder
Satisfaction

Comprehensive
Pathway 10% 5% 8% 7% 10%

The data indicates that each key factor has a varying impact on different pathways.
Companies should optimize CSR strategies based on these sensitivity analysis results.
For example, companies following the Environmental Protection Priority Pathway
should balance economic benefits when increasing environmental investment to avoid
excessive short-term financial performance sacrifices. For those on the Social Impact
Enhancement Pathway, increasing social public welfare participation is an effective
way to improve brand image and stakeholder satisfaction, although it should be com-
bined with moderate economic investment strategies. For companies on the Economic